QUESTION: Has consideration been given to extending the scope of the Test Operations Services (TOpS) contract to include the activities required for the Reception Baseline Assessment? If no, is there an opportunity to revisit this procurement and extend the scope of the TOpS contract? 

ANSWER: The STA will be procuring services for the Reception Baseline Assessment separately from the contract that will deliver national curriculum assessments for phonics, key stage 1 and key stage 2 (ie the ‘TOpS’ contract). 


QUESTION: The ‘important information’ for the technical questions states: “Please only upload the information requested and where directed to do so. Any additional documentation will not be evaluated”. In some cases, we would like to provide an answer by attaching or embedding certain documents that demonstrate particular aspects of our work. Could you please confirm if this is permissible?

ANSWER: If you are providing information that answers a technical question through attaching or embedding a specific document then we will include this document in our evaluation. However, please be aware of the word limits applicable for each requirement. Attached or embedded documents will contribute towards the word count for the requirement they are being used to evidence. The only exception to this will be in those instances where we have specified in the requirement the documents that will not be included in the word count (for example, in requirement A: Assessment Content & Validity we have stated that the copy of your assessment framework will be excluded from the word count). 


QUESTION: The final, bulleted requirement in technical question F (“how you will manage pupil registration to ensure that all pupils entering reception in England take the assessment”) appears to be inconsistent with a statement made at the supplier briefing that no-one, other than schools, would know the pupils who have entered reception until the census. How does the DfE envisage the supplier being able to meet the requirement?

[bookmark: _GoBack]ANSWER: At the supplier briefing day, we recognised that census data is not available for each term until after the assessment window for the reception baseline assessment (so for example, for the autumn term, the census data is not available until December). We are therefore asking the supplier to tell us as part of requirement F how they propose to manage pupil registration given that the DfE cannot provide to the supplier a list of all pupils to sit the assessment at the start of each term. 


